aggressive in the RRP cohort compared to the RARP
cohort. However, no differences between the RRP and
RARP cohorts were observed in any of the variables after
propensity score matching for these variables (Table 1).

2. Unadjusted oncologic outcomes
The overall PSM rates were similar between the RRP

and RARP cohorts (36.8% vs. 36.0%, p=0.887) (Table 2). The
median time to BCR was 16.3 months (interquartile range,
6.9–33.8 months) for RRP and 16.2 months (interquartile
range, 8.7–27.9 months) for RARP. Overall 5-year BCRFS
rates in the RRP cohort were poorer compared to the RARP
cohort (48.1% vs. 64.4%, p=0.021) (Fig. 1, Table 2). Five-year
BCRFS rates in RRP and RARP patients with pT2 diseases
were similar (84.8% vs. 84.7%, p=0.978). However, those of

Table 1. Clinical and pathological characteristics of high-risk prostate cancer patients before and after adjustment

Characteristic Total (n=356)
Before  adjustment After adjustment

RRP (n=106) RARP (n=250) p-value RRP (n=99) RARP (n=99) p-value
Mean age (y) 66.0 66.5 65.9 0.424 66.5 66.4 0.919
Mean prostate volume (mL)  33.6 34.0 33.4 0.715 34.1 35.7 0.417
Mean PSA (ng/mL)   15.2 15.7 15.0 0.696 16.0 17.7 0.469
Clinical T stage 0.185 0.779
   cT1 37.9 (135) 34.9 (37) 39.2 (98) 35.4 (35) 35.4 (35)
   cT2 36.5 (130) 33.0 (35) 38.0 (95) 34.3 (34) 30.3 (30)
   cT3 25.6 (91) 32.1 (34) 22.8 (57) 30.3 (30) 34.3 (34)
Biopsy Gleason score 0.804 0.821
   6 5.6 (20) 4.7 (5) 6.0 (15) 5.1 (5) 4.0 (4)
   7 16.3 (58) 15.1 (16) 16.8 (42) 16.2 (16) 19.2 (19)
   8–10 78.1 (278) 80.2 (85) 77.2 (193) 78.8 (78) 76.8 (76)
% Cores positive on biopsy 0.036 0.801
   <33 38.2 (136) 33.0 (35) 40.4 (101) 34.3 (34) 38.4 (38)
   33–66 40.7 (145) 37.7 (40) 42.0 (105) 38.4 (38) 34.3 (34)
   >66 21.1 (75) 29.3 (31) 17.6 (44) 27.3 (27) 27.3 (27)
Nerve-sparing procedure 0.011 0.933
   None 30.3 (108) 39.6 (42) 26.4 (66) 32.3 (36) 33.3 (33)
   Unilateral 10.1 (36) 4.7 (5) 12.4 (31) 5.1 (5) 6.1 (6)
   Bilateral 59.6 (212) 55.7 (59) 61.2 (153) 62.6 (62) 60.6 (60)
Pathologic stage 0.054 0.632
   pT2 37.1 (132) 31.1 (33) 39.6 (99) 31.3 (31) 35.4 (35)
   pT3a 37.4 (133) 34.9 (37) 38.4 (96) 36.4 (36) 38.4 (38)
   pT3b 25.5 (91) 34.0 (36) 22.0 (55) 32.3 (32) 26.3 (26)
Pathologic Gleason score 0.101 0.369
   ≤6 3.6 (13) 1.9 (2) 4.4 (11) 2.0 (2) 5.1 (5)
   7 55.1 (196) 49.1 (52) 57.6 (144) 49.5 (49) 53.5 (53)
   8–10 41.3 (147) 49.1 (52) 38.0 (95) 48.5 (48) 41.4 (41)
Lymph node metastasis 7.0 (25) 11.3 (12) 5.2 (13) 0.039 11.1 (11) 7.1 (7) 0.323
Mean yield of removed lymph node 5.7 5.6 5.7 0.777 5.6 5.1 0.419
Mean percent tumor volume 26.7 30.3 25.2 0.067 29.1 30.4 0.706

Values are presented as percentage (number).
RRP, retropubic radical prostatectomy; RAR, robot-assisted radical prostatectomy; PSA, prostate-specific antigen.

575Korean J Urol 2015;56:572-579. www.kjurology.org

Robot-assisted radical prostatectomy

pT3 patients were better in the RARP cases (31.5% vs. 51.0%,
p=0.085) (Fig. 2), especially for pT3a patients (pT3a: 37.8% vs.
61.5%, p=0.015; pT3b: 25.0% vs. 32.7%, p=0.279). Cancer-specific